COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490; Albany, OR 97321

Phone: 541-917-7550 Fax: 541-917-7598
www.cityofalbany.net

STAFF REPORT
Historic Review of New Construction
HEARING BODY
HEARING DATE

LANDMARKS ADVISORY COMMISSION
Wednesday, May 2, 2018

HEARING TIME

6:00 p.m.

HEARING LOCATION

Albany City Hall, Council Chambers, 333 Broadalbin Street SW

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This staff report evaluates a Historic Review of New Construction application for development of a
one-story, 1,414-square-foot, single-family residence and a two-story (34’ x 28’) detached garage on a
vacant lot within the Hackleman National Register Historic District. The applicant proposal includes a
second floor (532 square foot) accessory dwelling unit above the detached garage, which is not in
conformance with ADC 3.080(4)(a-c). The analysis in this report finds that the proposed development will
satisfy the New Construction review criteria of Albany Development Code (ADC) 7.270 with conditions
of approval to ensure compliance.
GENERAL INFORMATION
DATE OF REPORT:

April 25, 2018

FILE:

HI-02-18

TYPE OF APPLICATION:

Historic Review of New Construction for the development of a
one-story single-family dwelling with detached garage on a vacant lot
in the Hackleman National Register Historic District.

REVIEW BODY:

Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III process)

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Bob Mitchell; 1120 Linnwood Drive NE; Albany, OR 97322; 541979-6611; bgmhomes@peak.org

APPLICANT REP.:

Jennifer Goodman; Bob Mitchell Homes; 1120 Linnwood Drive NE;
Albany, OR 97322; 541-979-6611; bgmhomes@peak.org

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

705 5th Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321

MAP/TAX LOT:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07AB; Tax Lot 9000

ZONING:

Hackleman Monteith (HM) District with Historic /HD Overlay
(Hackleman)

NOTICE INFORMATION
On April 10, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the
subject property. On April 10, 2018, Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site. As of
April 24, 2018, no public testimony has been received.
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STAFF ANALYSIS
7.270(1) New Construction Review Criteria.
(1)

Within the Monteith and Hackleman Districts:

(a)

The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street tree
location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1.1

Operating Characteristics. The proposal is for a one-story, 1,414 square foot, single-family
residence and two-story (34’ x 28’) detached garage with a second-floor accessory dwelling unit
(532 square feet). The proposed residence and detached accessory structure (garage) are
permitted outright in the HM zone. Per ADC 3.080(4), accessory dwelling units are permitted
outright in the HM zone when; a) an addition to or within the primary residence; or b) in a
detached building built before February 1, 1998; or c) on a lot in a subdivision of at least ten lots,
when the tentative plat was approved after July 1, 2007. The proposed accessory dwelling unit is
proposed to be above a new detached accessory structure (garage) which is not in conformance
with ADC 3.080(4)(a-c). Although development code amendments are underway that will
potentially permit detached accessory dwellings in new detached structures. The applicant may
choose to delay the construction of the accessory dwelling unit until after the development code
amendments take place. Alternatively, the second story of the accessory structure may be used for
storage.

1.2

Sidewalk Locations. The site is located on the northeast corner of 5th Avenue and Thurston
Street SE (Attachment A). Fifth Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to city
standards along the frontage of the site. Improvements along the 5th Avenue frontage include:
curb, gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips along both sides of the street. Thurston Street is
classified as a local street and is envisioned to be a future esplanade. Currently, it is not
constructed to local street standards. Thurston Street improvements include an approximately
13-foot paved drive aisle without curb, gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips. The applicant
proposes to construct a new five-foot wide sidewalk connection between the front door and
sidewalk along 5th Avenue. The proposed sidewalk connection between the front door and
sidewalk along 5th Avenue is consistent with the prevailing development pattern in the districts.

1.3

Street Tree Locations. There are two existing trees located on the site. One is located in the
planter strip near the southwest corner of the site and the other is located near the southwest
corner of the property. The applicant has proposed to retain both trees. The City Arborist states
that the tree in the planter strip should be retained but the existing tree located near the southwest
corner of the property can be removed upon the receipt of a tree removal permit. In accordance
with ADC 9.140(1), the minimum residential landscaping standards for all front setbacks areas
are to include at least one tree at least six feet tall; four one-gallon shrubs or accent plants; and
remaining area treated with attractive ground cover.

1.4

Building Setbacks - Residence. ADC 3.190, Table 1, provides that in the HM zone the minimum
building setback from a front property line are either 15 feet to a structure or 20 feet to a garage
entrance and interior setbacks are either five feet for a one-story structure or six feet for a
two-story structure. The proposed building consists of a one-story, single-family residence. The
primary residence is setback 15 feet from south lot line (along 5th Avenue), five feet from the
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west lot line (along Thurston Street), 46 feet from the north interior lot line, and 30 feet from the
east interior lot line.
Building Setbacks – Infill Development. ADC 3.240 and ADC 8.140 provide for alternative
setbacks when new construction is proposed in an area containing the same types of uses that
have developed to a previous setback standard. ADC 3.240(4) states that new structures shall be
setback no less than the setbacks for structures on abutting properties. ADC 8.140(2)(a) states a
home shall be set no more than five feet closer to the street than the closest home and no more
than five feet farther from the street than the farthest home when compared with homes within
150 feet on either side of the lot. The home at 704th Avenue is approximately five feet from west
lot line (along Thurston Street). The home at 706 5th Avenue is approximately a foot from the
west lot line (along Thurston Street). The applicant states (Attachment B) that the home is
proposed to be oriented to the west lot line in order to preserve a tree located at the southwest
corner of the lot. The proposed five-foot setback from Thurston Street complies with the infill
development standards of ADC 8.140(2)(a).
Building Setbacks – Detached Garage. ADC 3.230, Table 2, provides that in residential zoning
districts the minimum building setback from an interior property line is three feet for detached
structures with walls less than or equal to eight feet tall or 5 feet for detached structures with
walls greater than eight feet tall. The proposed setbacks for the detached garage are as follows:
78 feet from 5th Avenue, 25 feet from Thurston Street, six feet from the north interior property
line, six feet from the east interior property line, and 12 feet from the single-family residence
(Attachment B).
Detached garages and attached garages, with and without breezeway connections, all exist in the
Monteith and Hackleman Districts, and tend to be set back farther from the street than the main
residence. The proposed setbacks for the detached garage are well within the range typical of
residential development nearby and in the Hackleman Historic District (see Table 1, below).
These setbacks are also consistent with the minimum and maximum setbacks established for the
HM Zoning District.
Table 1: Approximate Front Setbacks of Surrounding Residences and Accessory Structures
Address

Primary
Residence
Front
Setback*

Accessory
Structure**

Accessory
Structure Front
Setback*

705 5th Avenue SE (subject
parcel)

15 feet

Detached Garage

78 feet / 25
feet

704 5th Avenue SE

5 feet

None

None

706 5th Avenue SE

8 feet

Detached Shed

50 feet

715 5th Avenue SE

10 feet

Detached Garage

80 feet

725 5th Avenue SE

8 feet

Detached Garage

65 feet

638 5th Avenue SE

8 feet

Detached Garage

70 feet

627 5th Avenue SE

15 feet

Detached Garage

70 feet

718 4th Avenue SE

15 feet

Detached Garage

50 feet

* Measurements are based on aerial images and are not exact.
** Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Building Diagrams

1.5

Building Coverage. The applicant calculates the lot coverage to be 33 percent, which is mid-range
in comparison to nearby residential properties (Attachment E). This is under the applicable 60
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percent HM zoning district. The proposed lot coverage is within the range of other standard and
corner lots within the districts (See Table 2, below).
Table 2: Approximate Lot Coverage
Address

Lot Coverage*

705 5th Avenue SE (subject parcel)

33%

715 5th Avenue SE

25%

637 5th Avenue SE

28%

706 5th Avenue SE

38%

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records

1.6

Street Orientation. The proposed residence and detached garage face 5th Avenue and are at right
angles to both abutting streets (Attachment B). It is common for corner lot residences to face one
abutting street. Thurston Street is currently undeveloped and most corner lot residences along
Thurston Street face the improved cross streets (avenues).

1.7

Driveway. Approaches and driveways to City streets and alleys must be paved and constructed in
accordance with the Standard Construction Specifications. Driveways for single- and two-family
dwellings must have a minimum width of 10 feet and a maximum width of 24 feet. The width
and material of the driveway is not shown on the site. An encroachment permit will be required
for driveway modifications on 5th Avenue. The new driveway on 5th Avenue shall be a minimum
of 10 feet and maximum of 24 feet in width and located as shown on the approved site plan.

CONCLUSION
1.1

The proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the
Hackleman Historic District in regards to sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, and street orientation.
This criterion is met with the following condition.

CONDITIONS
Condition 1 Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install a
five-foot-wide sidewalk connection between the front door and sidewalk along 5th Avenue.
Condition 2 A tree permit shall be submitted and approved by the City’s Arborist prior to the removal
of any tree(s).
Condition 3 Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, landscaping shall be installed in
accordance with the minimum residential landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(1).
Condition 4 The accessory dwelling unit is not permitted as proposed. An accessory dwelling unit shall
only be constructed when permitted in ADC 3.050, Table 1 and in conformance with ADC
3.080(4).
Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall obtain an encroachment
permit for driveway modifications on 5th Avenue. The new driveway on 5th Avenue shall
be a minimum of 10 feet and maximum of 24 feet in width and located as shown on the
approved site plan
(b) The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible reflects
the craftsmanship of those buildings.
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FINDINGS OF FACT
2.1

Size and Scale. A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing. Scale is the
relative or apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors. Scale is also the apparent size
or mass of the building in relation to elements that provide articulation, such as windows, doors,
cornices, and other features to each other and to the building. The visual impact of size and scale
can be mitigated or amplified by other building elements and design details.

2.2

Craftsmanship. The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a
building are critical to making a new building be consistent with the historic character of
surrounding buildings. Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements, such as roofs,
windows, and doors.

2.3

Building Size. The surrounding residential buildings range in volume and massing. The proposed
one-story design and 1,414-square-foot building footprint, are within the size range of other
residential buildings adjacent to the property and in the surrounding districts (see Table 3, below).
The proposed two-story garage is detached from the main residence, with the garage setback 56
feet farther from the street than the main residence. The massing reduces the visual impact of the
building size and height of the residence and accessory structure. The massing is consistent with
surrounding development with houses composed of houses with detached garages or garages
connected via a breezeway.
Table 3: Approximate finished square footage of residences in the vicinity
Address

Finished Square Footage*

705 5th Avenue SE (subject parcel)

1,414 sq. ft.

706 5th Avenue SE

1,432 sq. ft.

715 5th Avenue SE

1,064 sq. ft.

725 5th Avenue SE

1,540 sq. ft.

638 5th Avenue SE

2,065 sq. ft.

627 5th Avenue SE

2,045 sq. ft.

718 4th Avenue SE

1,504 sq. ft.

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Building Diagrams

2.4

Overall Design and Style. The design elements proposed include a gable dormer, 1:1 single-hung
windows, single front door, columns, and decorative front gable end shingles, symmetrical
fenestration (Attachment C, Page1) reflect Craftsman, Bungalow, and other historic styles found
in the vicinity and surrounding Hackleman District.

2.5

Roof pitch. The proposed roof pitch of the residence is approximately 6:12 (Attachment E), and
similar to the pitch of comparable residential buildings within the vicinity and within the 4:12 to
8:12 range common within the district. The proposed roof pitch of the detached garage is 12:12
(Attachment D, Page 1) which is steeper than the pitch of most accessory buildings which
typically have roof pitches in the 4:12 to 8:12 range. However, the proposed accessory building
is oriented towards the northeast corner of the lot which will reduce the visible impact of the pitch
from the public rights-of-way.

2.6

Windows. The applicant proposes vinyl single-hung 1:1 windows (3’ x 5’) symmetrically
arranged in double combination on the 5th Avenue street-facing elevation, with 5/4 by four-inch
wood trim (Attachment E). Vinyl horizonal single horizontal slide windows are proposed on the
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west (Thurston Street), north (rear), and east elevation with 5/4 by 4-inch wood trim (Attachment
C, Page 1). Single horizontal slide windows are not consistent with traditional single-hung or
double-hung vertical windows styles found in the vicinity and surrounding District. Condition of
Approval 6 will ensure that all windows are 1:1 single-hung or double-hung with 5/4 by four-inch
wood trim and that windows on the south façade (fronting 5th Avenue) are arranged in double
combination as proposed.
Three solid vinyl windows (3” x 5”) are proposed in the garage dormer on the 5th Avenue streetfacing elevation (Attachment D, Page 1). No information was submitted regarding the proposed
windows on the second story, west facing, garage window.
2.7

The compatibility of vinyl windows is addressed under criterion c, below (See Finding 3.2).

2.8

With the exception of the features noted above, the general spacing, rhythm, and scale of the
windows proposed are similar to those on surrounding buildings in the historic districts.

2.9

Front Entry. Entry porches are a prominent feature on most of the houses and house styles found
in the vicinity and surrounding District and are generally reflective of their scale and
craftsmanship.

2.10

The proposed front entry includes a projecting gable roof, three columns, a Craftsman-style door,
a straight run of entry stairs, and a functional depth of approximately seven-feet (Attachment C,
Page 1). Porches in the district typically match the width of the projecting porch roof, have
support columns at all ends, and have a functional depth (typically 4 feet or more). Porch
columns in the district consist of columns resting on top of a porch wall (see image 1 and 2,
below) or base (see image 3, below). Porches in the district commonly have walls equal to or less
than 28-inches (see image 1 and 2, below) or open railing with a top rail (see image 3, below).
Condition of Approval 7 will ensure that porch columns rest on top of a porch wall or base. The
condition will further state that the porch contains either a wall as proposed or open railing with a
top rail.
Image 1: Columns on top of walls

Image 2: Columns on top of walls

Image 3: Columns on top of walls
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2.11

Doors - Residence. The proposed front entry consists of a ¼ lite two panel (vertical) wood
craftsman styled door (Attachment C, Page 1). The proposed rear entry consists of a ½ lite two
panel (vertical) fiberglass door that will be painted to match the body of the house.
Doors – Accessory Structure. The proposed front entry garage door consists of a six-panel
(3-over-3) styled fiberglass door (Attachment D, Page 1) that will be painted to match the body of
the house. The two vehicle entry garage doors consist of nine-foot by seven-foot eight panel
(horizontal, 4-over-4) fiberglass doors. The proposed second floor, east entry garage door
consists of a ½ lite two panel (vertical) fiberglass door that will be painted to match the body of
the house (Attachment D, Page 1).

CONCLUSIONS
2.1

The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding buildings.

2.2

The combination of building elements proposed for the front entry is consistent with the scale and
craftsmanship of the other houses in the surrounding area and District.

2.3

The style of the proposed garage doors is compatible with the style of garage doors in the District.

2.4

Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of
surrounding residences in the district as proposed, as condition below.

CONDITIONS
Condition 6

All windows shall be 1:1 single-hung or double-hung with 5/4 by four-inch wood trim.
All windows on the south façade (fronting 5th Avenue) are arranged in double combination
as proposed.

Condition 7

All porch columns shall rest on top of a porch wall or base. The porch shall contain either
a wall as proposed or open railing with a top rail.

(c)Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the district.
FINDINGS OF FACT
3.1

Siding. The applicant proposes four to eight-inch smooth cement fiber lap siding (Hardiplank),
and straight shingles, and two-inch by eight-inch rake boards on the gables. Horizontal siding
with a width of 4 to 8 inches is common in the district. Simulated wood graining is not reflective
of the historic siding common in the district and is results in a more contemporary look that is
visually incongruous with the other buildings in the district. Smooth cement fiber horizontal lap
siding and cement fiber straight shingles approximate the profile and look of materials found
within the district.

3.2

Windows. Vinyl windows without muntins (grids) are proposed. Generally, vinyl windows are
not reflective of or complementary to the historic character of existing buildings within the
district, as their components generally lack the detail and dimensions of wood windows. These
differences are readily viewed from the street as incongruous with the historic wood windows.
Windows made out of paintable materials diminish the visibility of the differences. Several
window companies have product lines with wood and other paintable window materials designed
to match the features of historic windows.
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3.3

Doors. A solid wood Craftsman style wood door is proposed for the front entry. The proposed
fiberglass garage vehicle and entry doors are the only other doors that are visible from the street.
Most new garage doors are typically metal or aluminum. However, once painted, these materials
can complement the painted wood used on historic buildings.

CONCLUSIONS
3.1

Vinyl windows are not reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the district.
The building materials would be reflective and complimentary to the other buildings in the
district with the placement of wood windows of a similar design and detail on the street facing
building facades.

3.2

The smooth siding reflects and complements the wood siding on buildings in the districts. The
proposed building siding and door materials can reflect and complement existing buildings within
the district with the conditions noted below.

3.3

The style of the proposed garage doors is compatible with the style of garage doors in the District.

CONDITIONS
Condition 8

The windows on the street facing building elevations (5th Avenue and Thurston Street) shall
be wood.

SUMMARY ANALYSIS
The proposed new construction is generally consistent with the pattern of development within the historic
districts but includes building elements that do not reflect and complement the historic character of the
districts. The proposed structure could be modified in accordance with the conditions of approval
established to ensure compliance with the applicable Historic Review of New Construction criteria for
approval.
OPTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:
Option 1:

Approve the request as proposed;

Option 2:

Approve the request with conditions of approval; or

Option 3:

Deny the request.

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue Option 2 and approve the
application subject to conditions of approval. If the LAC accepts this recommendation, the following
motion is suggested.
MOTION
I move to approve the proposed New Construction application (planning file HI-02-18) as conditioned in
this staff report. This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the April 24, 2018 staff report
and findings in support of the application made by the Landmarks Advisory Commission during
deliberations on this matter.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Condition 1

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install a five-foot
wide sidewalk connection between the front door and sidewalk along 5th Avenue.

Condition 2 A tree permit shall be submitted and approved by the City’s Arborist prior to the removal
of any tree(s).
Condition 3 Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, landscaping shall be installed in
accordance with the minimum residential landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(1).
Condition 4 The accessory dwelling unit is not permitted as proposed. An accessory dwelling unit shall
only be constructed when permitted in ADC 3.050, Table 1 and in conformance with ADC
3.080(4) and all other applicable development standards.
Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall obtain an encroachment
permit for driveway modifications on 5th Avenue. The new driveway on 5th Avenue shall
be a minimum of 10 feet and maximum of 24 feet in width and located as shown on the
approved site plan
Condition 6 All windows shall be 1:1 single-hung or double-hung with 5/4 by four-inch wood trim. All
windows on the south façade (fronting 5th Avenue) are arranged in double combination as
proposed.
Condition 7 All porch columns shall rest on top of a porch wall or base. The porch shall contain either
a wall as proposed or open railing with a top rail.
Condition 8 The windows on the street facing building elevations (5th Avenue and Thurston Street) shall
be wood.
ATTACHMENTS
A. Location Map
B. Site Plan
C. Residence Plan Set
1. Elevation
2. Floor Plan
D. Accessory Building Plan Set
1. Elevation
2. Floor Plan
E. Applicant’s Narrative

Staff Report/HI-02-18, Page 9

ATTACHMENT A

805

625

621

726

806

740

728

718

704

640

630

620

741

Subject Property

4th Ave.

618

703

639

727

717

807

638
805

705

5th Ave.

2
1

626
716

616

530

529

738

3

706

638

625

615

711

735

635

The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the

60

90

120
Feet

¯

739

705

6th Ave.

Location Map: 705 5th Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97321

0 15 30

Lafayette St.

730

716

614

739

637

627

621

725

715

February 19, 2018
Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550

ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT C.1

ATTACHMENT C.2

ATTACHMENT C.3

ATTACHMENT C.4

ATTACHMENT D

ATTACHMENT D

ATTACHMENT D

ATTACHMENT E

Property owner: Bob G. Mitchell
1120 Linnwood Dr NE
Albany, OR 97322

Property address: 705 5th Ave, Hackleman District

Findings of Fact
1. Sidewalk and Street Tree Locations. The property is located on the north side of 5th St. The street
is developed with sidewalks and planter strips. Street trees are existing on the property’s street
frontage. The sidewalk to the proposed front door is consistent with the development in the
area. There is a large tree on the SW corner of the property therefore we are proposing to have
the driveway on the east side in order to not disturb the tree.
2. Building Setbacks. The proposed building is a single family home with a detached garage in the
northeast corner of the property with 5 foot setbacks along the north and east property lines
and 26 feet setback on the west property line. The home is setback from the street 15 feet. This
is consistent with the homes in the neighborhood which range from 10 – 17 feet off of the 5th
Ave property line. The additional detached garage is setback from the street approximately 78
feet. Other detached buildings in the neighborhood are set back toward the rear of their
property as well. The property adjacent to the east has similar setbacks with the house and
detached garage.
Thurston St to the west is not an actual street. It consists of a canal and sidewalk. In order to
save the tree that is on the SW corner of the property we propose to have a 5 foot setback along
the Thurston side in order to have the driveway on the east side of the property. The property
adjacent to the north is approximately 3 feet off of the Thurston property line. The property
across 5th Ave is directly on the Thurston property line.
3. Building Coverage. The proposed lot coverage for this project is 33%. Similar to the surrounding
properties.
4. Street Orientation. The proposed residence and detached garage face 5th Ave.

5. Building Size. The proposed 1414 square foot building and 952 square foot detached garage are
within the size range of the surrounding residential buildings.
6. Overall Design and Style. The design of the proposed single story home will be consist of a front
porch area consistent to the historical criteria with six inch square posts and similar to the
adjacent homes. The window trim and siding will reflect the historical appeal as well, just as

ATTACHMENT E

some of the houses in the neighborhood do. The house will have an overall clean and simple
bungalow design in order to fit into the surrounding neighborhood which has a plethora of
designs including apartments and a commercial building on the south side of 5th Ave.
7. Roof Pitch. The proposed roof pitch is 6:12. This pitch is comparable to the surrounding
buildings.
8. Windows. The proposed windows are vinyl single hung with 2:1 height-to-width ratio. The
windows are symmetrically arranged in double combinations each section being 3’ wide by 5’
high. The homes in this area are a mix of single hung windows in single combinations and double
combinations. The window trim is to be 5/4 x 4 inch wood trim.
9. Doors. The proposed front door is a 3’ x 7’ wood craftsman style with ¼ light at the top that will
be painted to match the trim. The back exterior door will be ½ light fiberglass door that will be
painted to match the body of the house. The garage door on the proposed detached garage is
paneled and painted to match the body of the house similar to the other homes and
outbuildings.
10. Siding. The proposed siding is smooth, 4-8 inch cement fiber lap siding, straight shingles, also
cement fiber that vary in width of 3”-9” and are 7” high. There are 2”x 8” rake boards on the
gables. The eves will be boxed in not showing the rafters. This is reflective of the surrounding
homes.
11. Garage. The proposed detached garage will be built with the same materials as the house. The
garage door is paneled with no windows and painted to match the body of the house as many of
the outbuildings in the neighborhood. The entrance door for the garage will be a 3’ x 7’ paneled
fiberglass door painted to match the body of the building. We propose no windows in the
downstairs of the garage for safety and it is consistent with the surrounding outbuildings. The
upstairs portion of the garage will have three 3’ x 5’ solid windows in the dormer consistent with
the surrounding windows.
Conclusion
The proposed new construction will maintain the development patterns in the Hackleman Historical
District. It will closely emulate the surrounding historical appearance of the district. Additionally, the
new home will improve the historical character of the neighborhood especially considering the
commercial building and apartments across the street.
We are open to direction given by the board in order to maintain a historical appearance to this
home.

